
 
 

REPORT TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

 
 
DATE ISSUED:  September 4, 2019                                 REPORT NO:  HCR19-023 
 
ATTENTION:  Chair and Members of the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

For the Agenda of October 1, 2019 
 
SUBJECT:       Preliminary Bond Authorization for Mission Terrace Apartments  
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7 
 
REQUESTED ACTION     
Take the initial steps for the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego to issue up to $12,000,000 of 
tax-exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds or Notes to facilitate Mission Terrace Housing 
Partners L.P.’s acquisition with rehabilitation of the Mission Terrace Apartments, which consist of 76 
rental housing units that will remain affordable for 55 years and one manager’s unit, located at 10210 
San Diego Mission Road, San Diego. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION   
That the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (Housing Authority) take the following actions as 
described in this report:  
 

1) Approve the following steps to issue Housing Authority tax-exempt Multifamily Housing 
Revenue Bonds or Notes to facilitate Mission Terrace Housing Partners L.P.’s (MTHP) 
acquisition with rehabilitation of the Mission Terrace Apartments, which consist of 76 rental 
housing units that will remain affordable for 55 years and one manager’s unit, located at 10210 
San Diego Mission Road, San Diego:  
a. Issue a bond inducement resolution (Declaration of Official Intent) for up to $12,000,000 in 

tax-exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds or Notes for the acquisition and 
rehabilitation of Mission Terrace by MTHP;  

b. Authorize an application (and subsequent applications if necessary) to the California Debt 
Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC) for an allocation of authority to issue tax-exempt 
Multifamily Housing Bonds in an amount up to $12,000,000 for Mission Terrace.  
Issuance of the Bonds or Notes will require Housing Authority approval at a later date; 

c. Approve the bond financing team of Kutak Rock LLP as Bond Counsel, and PFM Group as 
Financial Advisor; and 
 

2) Authorize the San Diego Housing Commission’s (Housing Commission) President & CEO, or 
designee, to execute any and all documents that are necessary to effectuate the transaction and 
implement these approvals in a form approved by the General Counsel and the Bond Counsel, 
and to take such actions as are necessary, convenient, and/or appropriate to implement these 
approvals upon advice of the General Counsel and/or the Bond Counsel. 
 



September 4, 2019 
Preliminary Bond Authorization for Mission Terrace Apartments  
Page 2  
 
SUMMARY 
A Development Summary is at Attachment 1. 
 

Table 1 - Development Details 
Address 10210 San Diego Mission Road, San Diego 
Council District 7 
Community Plan Area Mission Valley Community Plan 
Developer Interfaith 
Development Type Acquisition with rehabilitation  
Construction Type Type V  
Parking Type 117 parking spaces, (including 89 spaces in two levels of 

underground parking plus 28 garages). 
Housing Type Multifamily 
Lot Size 3.14 acres, 136,778 square feet   

A portion of the site is unbuildable land. 
Units 77 
Density 24.5 dwelling units per acre (77 units ÷ 3.14 acres)  
Affordable Unit Mix 37 one-bedroom units, 15 two-bedroom units,                     

24 three-bedroom units, and 1 three-bedroom manager’s unit 
Gross Building Area 103,108 square feet 
Net Rentable Area 55,870 square feet 

 
The Development 
Mission Terrace is an existing 77-unit affordable rental housing development located at 10210 San Diego 
Mission Road in the Mission Valley Community Planning Area (Attachment 2 – Site Map). The 
development is east of Interstate 15, near the SDCCU Stadium.  On June 14, 1993, the Housing 
Commission approved (Report No. HCR 93-174) a $1,805,000 residual receipts loan to Interfaith. On 
March 22, 1994, the Housing Authority approved increasing the loan to $2,055,000 ($1,150,000 federal 
HOME Investment Partnerships Program funds + $905,000 City of San Diego Housing Trust Fund = 
$2,055,000). On August 31, 1994, the Loan Agreement was executed.  It approved the development’s 
ownership transfer from Interfaith to MTA.  The development was constructed in 1995 with financing 
from multiple sources including:  California Tax Credit Allocation Committee (CTCAC) tax credits, a 
Housing Commission loan, and other financing.   
   
The Mission Terrace June 30, 1994, Promissory Note specifically allows the existing loan’s prepayment 
“…in whole or in part at any time …without notice or penalty.”  MTA is proposing to pay off the entire 
loan owed to the Housing Commission.  The loan amount is estimated at $3,438,411 ($2,055,000 
principal plus $1,383,411 accrued interest to the estimated closing).  No additional Housing 
Commission cash loan funds are requested for the proposed acquisition with rehabilitation.  Although 
Mission Terrace’s original loan will be paid off, the original loan's affordability restrictions will remain.  
 
Developer’s Requests 
For Mission Terrace, the developer is requesting Housing Commission approval to:   

a) Allow ownership transfer from MTA to MTHP, which will assume the Housing Commission’s 
existing loan’s current affordability restrictions (on 76 units, at 35 to 60 percent of the San Diego 
Area Median Income); 
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b) Request that the Housing Authority apply for and obtain a CDLAC allocation to issue up to 
$12,000,000 of tax-exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds or Notes for the proposed 
acquisition with rehabilitation; and 

c) Have the developer complete a comprehensive rehabilitation of the property. 
 
The Property 
The property is owned by MTA. The complex has eight two-story residential buildings and a one-story 
community building with a leasing office and a community room.  There are 37 one-bedroom units (528 
sq. ft.), 15 two-bedroom units (823 sq. ft.), 24 three-bedroom units (1,030 sq. ft.), and one three-bedroom 
manager’s unit. There are 117 parking spaces, including 89 spaces in two levels of underground parking 
plus 28 garages. Site amenities include: a community building with a kitchen, two laundry rooms, a picnic 
area, a playground, and a basketball court. Unit amenities include: central heating system, assigned 
parking, and energy efficient appliances. To the north and south are multifamily properties. To the east is 
a condominium development.  To the southeast are office buildings and a retail center.  To the west is 
Interstate 15. SDCCU stadium is located to the southwest, across Interstate 15.  Bus service is 
approximately .2 miles away, near the corner of Rancho Mission Road and San Diego Mission Road. 
 
Building Conditions/Proposed Rehabilitation Work 
Mission Terrace was constructed in 1995. Interfaith states that while the property is in good condition, 
improvements are needed for aesthetic and systematic upgrades due to the property’s age. Interfaith 
intends to complete a comprehensive/substantial renovation to address immediate and long-term needs of 
the complex. On July 1, 2019, a Property Condition Report was completed by Professional Associates 
Construction Services Inc. A cost estimate rehabilitation summary is at Attachment 3. The developer’s 
pro forma estimates rehabilitation costs at $4,379,505 ($56,877/unit). The developer intends to enter into 
a construction contract with a to-be-selected contractor. The contractor will solicit at least three bids from 
subcontractors to ensure competitive pricing.   
 
Prevailing Wages 
Prevailing wages are not applicable because neither federal nor state funds will be utilized.  
 
Relocation 
As of June 2019, Mission Terrace was fully occupied. The developer does not anticipate permanent 
relocation of the current tenants. However, rehabilitation work may necessitate that the tenants will 
need to be temporarily relocated while work is taking place in their unit.  Relocation will comply with 
the Federal Uniform Relocation Act. The developer will be responsible for coordinating all temporary 
relocations.  A relocation study is in process. The developer’s pro forma budgets $125,000 (77 units at 
$1,623 per unit = approximately $125,000) for temporary relocations (including the relocation 
consultant costs).   
 
Accessibility 
CTCAC requires wheelchair accessibility in 10 percent of the units, with an additional 4 percent of the 
units accessible to residents with visual and/or hearing impairment.   
 
Project Sustainability 
Mission Terrace will be rehabilitated in conformance with CTCAC’s minimum energy efficiency 
standards for rehabilitation projects, which require demonstrating at least 10 percent post-rehabilitation 
improvement in energy efficiency over existing conditions.  
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Development Team 
Interfaith is a 501(c) (3) nonprofit developer. It was formed in 1968 by an alliance of local churches. 
Interfaith has developed, and owns/operates, more than 1,500 apartment homes in San Diego County. 
During the 15-year tax credit compliance period, the complex will be owned by MTHP (a single-asset 
limited partnership). An organization chart is at Attachment 4.        
                             
                                 Table 2 - Development Team Summary 
ROLE FIRM/CONTACT 
Owner/Borrower 
Managing General Partner (.01 percent) 
Tax Credit Investor/Limited Partner (99.99 percent) 

MTHP L.P. 
Red Stone Equity Manager LLC 
RSEP Holding LLC 

Developer Interfaith 
Architect Ground Floor Design 
General Contractor To be selected 
Relocation Consultant Jon McMillan, Tall Man Group 
Property Management Interfaith Housing Assistance Corp. 
Tax Credit Investor Red Stone Equity Partners 
Construction/Permanent Lender Cal Bank and Trust 

 
Property Management 
Mission Terrace will continue to be managed by Interfaith. 
 
FINANCING STRUCTURE 
The developer intends to: apply for and obtain a 4 percent tax-credits allocation from CTCAC; obtain 
other third-party necessary financing as described in this report; and complete a comprehensive 
rehabilitation of Mission Terrace.  
 
No additional Housing Commission cash loan funds are requested for the proposed acquisition with 
rehabilitation. Mission Terrace has an estimated total development cost of $20,937,214 ($271,912 per 
unit).  Proposed financing will include a combination of sources including: 4 percent tax credits, tax-
exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond financing and seller carryback loan financing. The 
developer’s current pro forma is included as Attachment 5 and is summarized below.   
 

Table 3 – Estimated Permanent Sources and Uses  
Financing Sources Amounts Financing Uses Amounts Per Unit 

Permanent loan (Multifamily 
Mortgage Revenue Bonds) 

 
$7,580,289 

Acquisition:Building$10,900,000                                   
Land           1,600,000 

                   Other         + 128,500 
      Total acquisition  $12,628,500 

 
 
 

$12,628,500 

 
 
 

$164,006 
Seller’s carry back financing $6,899,733 Construction costs       $3,989,505 

Contingency                +   390,000 
Total construction        $4,379,505 

 
 

$4,379,505 

 
 

$56,877 
Operating income during construction $180,875 Financing costs $651,989 $8,467 
Reserve carryover $100,000 Reserves $311,473 $4,045 
Four percent tax credit equity $6,176,317  Other soft costs $436,433 $5,669 
  Developer fee $2,404,314 $31,225 
  Relocation costs      $125,000 $1,623 
Total Development Sources  $20,937,214 Total Development Costs (TDC) $20,937,214 $271,912 
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Developer Fee 
$2,404,314 – Developer Fee (paid from development sources) 
 
On April 25, 2017, the Housing Authority approved the “Request for Approval of Updated Developer 
Fees” (HAR17-011).  That report approved certain developer fee guidelines for multifamily loans and 
bonds issuances. Attachment 1 to that report states:  “Developer Fee [for] 4% tax credits, in project 
costs: 15% eligible basis….”  For this Mission Terrace development, the developer is proposing a 
$2,404,314 total developer fee, which complies with the HAR17-011 “Request for Approval of Updated 
Developer Fees” guidelines approved by the Housing Authority on April 25, 2017. 
 
Development Cost Key Performance Indicators 
Housing Commission staff has identified development cost performance indicators which were used to 
evaluate the proposed development and make a funding recommendation.  The key performance indicators 
listed in Table 4 are commonly used by real estate industry professionals and affordable housing 
developers.  

Table 4 - Key Performance Indicators 
Development Cost Per Unit $20,937,214 ÷ 77 units = $271,912 
Housing Commission Subsidy Per Unit   $0 ÷ 77 units  = $0 
Acquisition/Land Cost Per Unit $12,628,500 ÷ 77 units  = $164,006 
Gross Building Square Foot Hard Cost $4,379,505 ÷ 103,108 sq. ft. = $42 
Net Rentable Square Foot Hard Cost $4,379,505 ÷ 55,870 sq. ft. = $78 

 
Project Comparison Chart 
Multiple factors and variables influence the cost of developing multifamily affordable housing, including 
but not limited to project location, site conditions, environmental factors, land use approval process, 
community involvement, construction type, design requirements/constraints, economies of scale, City fees, 
developer experience and capacity, and the mission and goals of the organization developing the project. 
Similar construction-type developments (completed or approved) over the previous two years are listed in 
Table 5. These developments are similar in terms of size, target population, and rehabilitation/construction 
type and are provided as a comparison to Mission Terrace.                                 
 
                                           Table 5 - Comparable Development Projects 

 
New Construction 

Project Name 

 
 

Year 

 
Unit Mix 

Construction  

 
 

Units 

 
Total 

Development Cost 

 
Cost Per 

Unit 

 
HC Subsidy 

Per Unit 

Gross 
Hard Cost 
Per Sq. Ft. 

Proposed Subject –       
Mission Terrace 

 
2019 

37 ones, 15 
twos, 24 threes,          

+ 1 manager 

 
77 

$20,937,214     
(no prevailing 

wage) 

 
$271,912 

 
$0 

 
$42 

Hollywood Palms 2017 44 twos, 28 
threes, 21 fours,            
+ 1 manager 

94 $31,680,721 
(with prev. wage) 

$337,029 $0 $92 

Harbor View 2018 24 twos, 35 
threes,  

+1 manager 

60 $12,096,464 
(no prev. wage) 

$201,608 $0 $39 

Parkside 2018 5 ones, 29 twos, 
5 threes  

+ 1 manager 

40 $10,668,798 
(no prev. wage) 

$266,720 $48,556 $97 

Casa Puleta 2017 11 twos, 26 
threes, 16 fours, 

+1 manager 

54 $10,797,804 
(no prev. wage) 

$328,691 $0 $28 
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Proposed Housing Bonds 
The Housing Commission utilizes the Housing Authority’s tax-exempt borrowing status to pass on 
lower interest rate financing (and make 4 percent low-income housing tax credits available) to 
developers of affordable rental housing. The Housing Authority’s ability to issue bonds is limited under 
the U.S. Internal Revenue Code. To issue bonds for a development, the Housing Authority must first 
submit an application to CDLAC for a bond allocation. Prior to submitting applications to CDLAC, 
developments are brought before the Housing Commission, Housing Authority, and City Council. 
Housing Authority bond inducement resolutions must be obtained prior to CDLAC application 
submittal, and a City Council Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEFRA) resolution must be 
secured no later than 30 days after application submittal. These actions do not obligate the Housing 
Authority to issue bonds.  The developer plans to submit a bond application to CDLAC on October 11, 
2019, and to obtain a bond allocation at CDLAC’s December 11, 2019 meeting. If necessary, staff will 
submit additional applications to CDLAC to secure a bond allocation for the development.   
 
The developer will be seeking a CDLAC bond allocation of approximately $12,000,000. The developer 
proposes to issue the bonds through a tax-exempt private placement bond issuance. The bonds will 
meet all requirements of the Housing Commission’s Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond Program 
policy and will fully comply with the City’s ordinance on bond disclosure. The up to $12,000,000 bond 
allocation that will be sought from CDLAC is approximately 11 percent higher than the estimated 
$10,715,355 amount for which the Mission Terrace development is being underwritten. This increased 
amount represents a bond contingency to account for possible increases in the bond amount due to 
increases in construction costs, and/or changes in the assumed interest rate, and/or the loss of other 
planned funding sources. The bond amount that is ultimately issued will be based upon development 
costs, revenues, and interest rates prevailing at the time of bond issuance.  
 
The developer proposes that the bonds will be used for acquisition, rehabilitation, and permanent 
financing. Housing Commission staff will return later to both the Housing Commission and Housing 
Authority for approval of the final bond amount. A general description of the Multifamily Housing 
Revenue Bond Program and the actions that must be taken by the Housing Authority and by the City 
Council to initiate and finalize proposed financings are described in Attachment 6. Staff recommends 
assigning Kutak Rock LLP as Bond Counsel and PFM Group as Financial Advisor to work on the 
development. The proposed financing team members have been selected in accordance with the 
existing policy for the issuance of bonds. Financial Advisors and Bond Counsels are selected in 
accordance with the Housing Commission’s Bond Issuance and Post-Issuance  
Compliance Policy (No. PO300.301). 
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT  
As shown in Table 6 (below), the Housing Commission’s existing loan and existing bonds restrict 76 
units at Mission Terrace to households with incomes ranging from 35 to 60 percent of San Diego Area 
Median Income (AMI).    
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                    Table 6 –Mission Terrace Affordability & Monthly Estimated Rent Table  
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Housing Commission loan’s original 55-year affordability restrictions will remain in effect until 
July 2049.  Mission Terrace’s original construction included 9 percent tax credits funds from CTCAC.  
The CTCAC original affordability restrictions on 30 units, at 60 percent of AMI, will remain in effect until 
2051.    
 
As shown in Table 7 (below), the Housing Commission’s existing loan restricts affordability on 76 
Mission Terrace units to households with incomes ranging from 35 to 60 percent of AMI. It is proposed 
that the Housing Commission’s rent and occupancy restrictions will be recorded against 76 units for 55 
years from the date of the estimated January 2020 new escrow closing. This proposal will result in the 
affordability being extended an additional 26 years, from 2049 to 2075. 

           Table 7 – Estimated Current and Proposed Terms of Affordability Restrictions 
Current Public Funding  

Amounts 
 

Current Restricted Units 
Restrictions  

Current Term 
Restrictions 

Proposed Term 
Housing Commission’s 
    original 1994 loan. . . . . . . .  
Estimated accrued 3% interest 
Estimated total 1994 loan . . . .  

 
$2,055,000 
+1,383,411 
$3,438,411 

  15 units at 35 percent AMI 
  23 units at 50 percent AMI 
+38 units at 60 percent AMI 
  76 units restricted 

Original Term: 
55 years: 

(July 1994 to  
July 2049) 

 
 

No change 

 
CTCAC original 1996 
tax-credits allocation . . . . . . .  

 
 

$772,785 

 
40 percent (30) of the units  
restricted at 60 percent AMI 

Original Term: 
30 years  

(1996 to 2026) 

 
No change 

 
 
CTCAC estimated proposed 
tax-credits allocation . . . . . . .  

 
 
 

$4,786,579 

  15 units at 35 percent AMI 
  23 units at 50 percent AMI 
+38 units at 60 percent AMI 
  76 units restricted 

 
 
 

n/a 

Estimated Term: 
55 years 
Jan 2020 

to Jan 2075 
 
 
 
 

 
Unit Type 

 
AMI 

 
Units 

CTCAC  
Gross Rents 

1-bedroom, 1 bath (464 to 534 sq. ft.) 35% 7 $702 
2-bedrooms, 1 bath (659 to 924 sq. ft.) 35% 3 $842 
3-bedrooms, 1 1/2 baths (1,026 sq. ft.) 35% 5 $973 
Subtotal 30% AMI Units -- 15 -- 
1-bedroom, 1 bath (464 to 534 sq. ft.) 50% 15 $1,003 
2-bedroom, 1 bath (659 to 924 square feet) 50% 3 $1,203 
3-bedroom, 1 1/2 bath (1,026 square feet) 50% 5 $1,391 
Subtotal 50% AMI Units -- 23 -- 
1-bedroom, 1 bath (464 to 534 sq. ft.) 60% 15 $1,203 
2-bedrooms, 1 bath (659 to 924 sq. ft.) 60% 9 $1,444 
3-bedrooms, 1 1/2 baths (1,026 sq. ft.) 60% 14 $1,669 
Subtotal 60% AMI Units -- 38 -- 
Subtotal -- 76 -- 
3-bedroom, 1 ½ bath, manager’s unit - 1 -- 
Total Units  77  
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FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS   
No Housing Commission new direct cash loan funds are proposed with this report’s actions. Under this 
report’s proposal, MTA will be paying off the Housing Commission’s entire existing loan, estimated at 
$3,438,411 ($2,055,000 principal + $1,383,411 interest to estimated closing = $3,438,411). 
 
Estimated funding sources:  

Bond Issuance Fee - $30,000 (.0025 bond issuer fee x $12,000,000) 
Estimated payoff of principal and interest on existing loan - $3,438,411 
Total - $3,468,411 

 
Estimated funding uses: 
 Rental Housing Finance Program Administration - $30,000 
 HOME Investment Partnerships Program - $1,924,135 
 Housing Trust Fund Transit Occupancy Tax Funds - $1,514,276 
 Total - $3,468,411 
 
Approval of the bond inducement and TEFRA resolutions does not commit the Housing Authority to 
issue the bonds. The bonds would not constitute a debt of the City. If bonds are ultimately issued for the 
development, the bonds will not financially obligate the City, the Housing Authority, nor the Housing 
Commission because security for the repayment of the bonds will be limited to specific private revenue 
sources of the development. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the City, or the Housing 
Authority, would be pledged to the payment of the bonds. The developer is responsible for the payment 
of all costs under the financing, including the Housing Commission annual administrative fee and the 
Housing Commission’s ongoing annual bonds administration fee (estimated as $10,000 at permanent 
financing conversion), as well as the Housing Commission’s Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor fees. 
 
Estimated Development Schedule 
The estimated development timeline is as follows: 
 

Milestones Estimated Dates 
• Housing Authority preliminary actions consideration • October 1, 2019 
• City Council IRS-required TEFRA hearing • October 1, 2019 
• CDLAC bond application & CTCAC tax credit application 
• CDLAC bond & CTCAC tax credit allocation meetings  

• October 11, 2019 
• December 11, 2019 

• Housing Commission final bond authorization consideration 
• Housing Authority final bond authorization consideration 
• Estimated bond issuance and escrow closing 
• Estimated start of rehabilitation 
• Estimated completion of rehabilitation 

• January 2020 
• January 2020 
• January 2020 
• January 2020 
• January 2021 

 
STATEMENT for PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 
The developer’s Disclosure Statement is at Attachment 7. 
 
COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION and PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS  
On June 5, 2019, the developer presented the proposed project as an informational item to the Mission 
Valley Planning Group.   
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KEY STAKEHOLDERS and PROJECTED IMPACTS 
Stakeholders include Interfaith as the developer, the Mission Terrace residents, and the Mission Valley 
community.  Rehabilitation of the property is expected to have a positive impact on the community 
because it will provide the needed capital improvements to the property and preserve Mission Terrace’s 
affordability.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The proposed rehabilitation is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines because 
Mission Terrace is an existing facility and the proposed actions do not involve expansion of the existing 
use. The project meets the criteria set forth in CEQA Section 15301(a), which allows for exterior and 
interior alterations of existing facilities. Processing under the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) is not required as there are no federal funds involved with this action. 
 
Respectfully submitted,    Approved by, 
 

 J.P. Correia      Jeff Davis      
 
J.P. Correia       Jeff Davis 
Sr. Real Estate Project Manager   Executive Vice President & Chief of Staff 
Real Estate Division     San Diego Housing Commission 
 
Attachments: 1) Development Summary 
  2) Site Map 
  3) Cost Estimate Rehabilitation Summary 

4) Organization Chart 
  5) Developer’s Project Pro Forma 
  6) Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond Program 
  7) Developer’s Disclosure Statement 
 
Hard copies are available for review during business hours at the security information desk in the main 
lobby and at the fifth floor reception desk of the San Diego Housing Commission offices at 1122 
Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 and at the Office of the San Diego City Clerk, 202 C Street, San 
Diego, CA 92101. You may also review complete docket materials in the “Governance & Legislative 
Affairs” section of the San Diego Housing Commission website at www.sdhc.org.    
  

http://www.sdhc.org/

